Mark Roffers Replies to Town Plan Commission Questions Re: §36 Driveways


1. What are the Village provisions (i.e. standards) that are more restrictive than the Town?

Roffers Response:  The Village does not have extensive driveway or highway access standards in its zoning ordinance.  They are all in Section 305-46 of the Village zoning ordinance.  Section 305-46(A) is arguably more restrictive or inclusive than what the Town has in its driveway standards.  It reads:  “No private access shall be permitted to the existing or proposed rights-of-way of expressways, or to any controlled access arterial street, without permission of the highway agency that has access control jurisdiction. No direct public or private access shall be permitted to the existing or proposed rights-of-way of freeways, interstate highways and their interchanges or turning lanes or to intersecting or interchanging streets within 1,500 feet of the most remote end of the taper of the turning lanes (such as exit and entrance ramps). No driveway openings shall be permitted within 100 feet of the intersection of an arterial street right-of-way line.”
2. How would future changes within the Village Ordinance affect changes within the Town Ordinance?

Roffers’ Response:  The Village cannot change the Town’s driveway ordinance.  Any future changes to the Village zoning ordinance as they would affect driveways in the extraterritorial zoning area would have to be favorably recommended by the extraterritorial zoning committee before they could take effect.  The Village cannot unilaterally adopt tougher driveway standards in the ETZ area.  If the ETZ Committee and the Village Board approved a zoning ordinance change affecting driveways in the ETZ area, they would apply to the ETZ area.  
3. Why the specific changes to maximum slope and length?  
Roffers’ Response:  At least parts of the ETZ area are slated for future urban development (i.e., public sewer, public water, a network of public streets).  Having extremely long driveways weaving through the ETZ area can make it more difficult to design efficient public infrastructure networks in the future.  The recommended 1,300 foot maximum length in the ETZ area would still allow driveways to be up to a “40” in length. As far as slope is concerned, nearly every place I work with (town or village) restricts slopes to a maximum of 20%, to prevent erosion and to ensure that emergency vehicles can access homes (especially in winter).  If the Town still wants to allow 20%+ slopes, I would encourage the Town to allow slopes over 20% only where detailed engineering and erosion control plans and Fire/EMS consultation suggest that these issues can be successfully addressed.  It would be best if these factors were listed in the proposed Town driveway code amendment as bases for a waiver to the normal 20% maximum.
Roffers’ Further Response after DC Wright Provided Highlights Slope Versus Grade in Chapter 36: Thanks for your clarification on the driveway slope and grade matters.  I see now that the Town requires an erosion control plan on all driveways, and that the maximum grade of a finished driveway may not exceed 13%.  That addresses some of my concerns.  

It is still my opinion that a professional engineer should be involved anytime the disturbed slope would exceed 20%.  Right now, of course, that threshold is 25%.  Further, Section 36-5(A) suggests that such an engineering plan is required unless waived by the Town Board and Section 36-6(A) suggests that the Town Board may require a plan prepared by a professional engineer in such cases.  36-5(A) puts the onus on the land owner (while still providing a waiver opportunity), and 36-6(A) puts the onus on the Town to step forward and require an engineering plan on a case-by-case basis.  Further, I still think it would be good for the Town driveway ordinance to specify under what technical basis the Town would grant a waiver to an engineering plan when disturbed slopes exceed 20% or 25%.  As written right now, the Town may consider any or no basis to grant a waiver. 

4. Would existing driveways that were built to the standards of the time be grandfathered?  Roffers’ Response: I really shouldn’t be in the business of interpreting the applicability of Town ordinances to preexisting conditions.  I will offer that it is very rare for driveway or other land use standards to be retroactive to things that occurred before the new ordinance or ordinance amendment was adopted, unless the ordinance specifically indicates that it will be retroactive.  
5. Why would a property owner in compliance request a variance?  
Roffers’ Response:  I am not certain that I understand the question.  If a property owner complies with the Town’s driveway ordinance, then he does not need to ask for a variance.

Roffers’ Further Response after DC Wright’s Clarification:  Regarding your question on my suggested added sentence to 36-9(F), it was my intent to propose that the Town limit itself from granting driveway variances in the ETZ area that may conflict with overlapping Village policies.  As I have indicated before, there really are not that many Village policies related to driveways, so I don’t really think this will hamstring the Town too much.  But I do think it is reasonable to suggest that both Village and Town policies for driveways should be met for Town development in the ETZ, just as the Village and Town are working towards requiring that future Town subdivision development in the ETZ meet Village improvement standards.
 

6. Does the Town loose the right to grant a variance under the proposed change?

Response:  The intent of my suggestion was to give the Village—indirectly via its plans, policies, and ordinances—some say over whether and what variances the Town may wish to grant to its driveway ordinance on a going-forward basis, within the ETZ area only.  If the Town were able to grant any sort of variance to its driveway ordinance in the ETZ area it chose, without any sort of check against Village policies, then the Village’s interest in the ETZ area could be defeated (at least as it related to driveways) in the ETZ area, without the Village having any say in the matter.  I don’t think the Town loses its right to grant a variance to its driveway ordinance in the ETZ area; the Town would just be limited to granting only those variances that do not conflict with overlapping Village policies.  
Finally, I would offer the following minor adjustments to the proposed additional language in 36-9.  “Variances for lands in the ETZ area shall be granted only if they are in compliance with the extraterritorial zoning ordinance and applicable provisions of the Village of New Glarus’ comprehensive plan, zoning ordinance, and official map, as they may apply to the ETZ area.” 

